

# Provider Types and Places of Service Changes for Physical, Occupational and Speech Therapy for All Ages for Texas Medicaid Sept. 1

Information posted Aug. 24, 2017

Effective for dates of service on or after Sept. 1, provider types and places of service will change for physical, occupational and speech therapy services for Texas Medicaid.

## Provider Type and Place of Service Updates

The table below provides a general overview of which provider types may provide therapy services in different places of service, exceptions may apply.

Place of Service	Provider Types
Office	Independent therapist; Physician; Podiatrist; Physical therapy group
Home	Home health agency; Independent therapist; Physical therapy group
Outpatient Hospital/Clinic	Physician; Podiatrist; Outpatient hospital/clinic; Outpatient rehabilitation center
Other	Independent therapists; Physical therapy group; Home health agency

ECI and SHARS providers and Prescribed Pediatric Extended Care Centers place of service aren't included in this notification.

## Updated Provider Type/Place of Service per Discipline by Procedure Codes

The following procedure codes will only be payable to the provider types and places of service listed below. Physical therapists, occupational therapists and speech therapists may only be reimbursed for procedure codes specific to their discipline as designated below. For the purposes of this notification, PT stands for physical therapist, OT stands for occupational therapist and HHA stands for home health agency. Rehabilitation center includes comprehensive outpatient rehabilitation facilities and outpatient rehabilitation facilities.

Procedure Codes	Place of Service	Provider Types
<b>Speech Therapy Evaluation and Re-evaluation</b>		
92521	Office	Physician, Independent therapist
92522 92523 92524	Home (only for clients under the age of 21)	HHA, Independent therapist
92610	Outpatient Hospital/Clinic	Physician, Hospital, Rehabilitation center

<b>Procedure Codes</b>	<b>Place of Service</b>	<b>Provider Types</b>
S9152	Other	Independent therapist, HHA
<b>Speech Therapy Treatment Codes</b>		
92507 (encounter)	Office	Physician, Independent therapist
92508 (group/encounter)	Home (only for clients under the age of 21)	HHA, Independent therapist
92526 (encounter)		
	Outpatient Hospital/Clinic	Physician, Hospital, Rehabilitation center
	Other	Independent therapist, HHA
<b>Physical Therapy Evaluation and Re-evaluation</b>		
97161	Office	Physician, Podiatrist, PT, Podiatry group, PT group
97162		
97163	Home	PT, HHA, PT group
97164	Outpatient Hospital/Clinic	Physician, Podiatrist, PT, Hospital, Rehabilitation center, Podiatry group, PT group
	Other	PT, Independent therapist, HHA
<b>Occupational Therapy Evaluation and Re-evaluation</b>		
97165	Office	Physician, OT, Independent therapist
97166	Home	OT, HHA, Independent therapist
97167	Outpatient Hospital/Clinic	Physician, OT, Independent therapist, Hospital, Rehabilitation center
97168		
	Other	OT, Independent therapist, HHA
<b>PT and OT Treatment Procedure Codes</b>		
97012+ (encounter)	Office	Physician, Podiatrist, PT, OT, Independent therapist, Podiatry Group, PT group
97014+ (encounter)		
97016+ (encounter)	Home	PT, OT, HHA, Independent therapist, PT group
97018+ (encounter)		
97022+ (encounter)		
97024+ (encounter)	Outpatient Hospital/Clinic	Physician, Hospital, Rehabilitation center
97026+ (encounter)		
97028+ (encounter)	Other	PT, OT, Independent therapist, PT group, HHA
97032		
97033		
97034		
97035		
97036*		

Procedure Codes	Place of Service	Provider Types
97110 97112 97113** 97116 97124 97140 97150 (group/encounter) 97530 97535++ 97537++ 97542++ 97750 97760*** 97761*** 97762*** 97799 (encounter)	Other	PT, OT, Independent therapist, PT group, HHA

**\*Not a benefit in the Home or Other place of service**

**\*\*Not a benefit for HHAs in the Home place of service or for any providers in Other place of service**

**\*\*\*Birth through 20 years of age only**

**+These supervised modality codes must be billed with one or more timed treatment PT/OT procedure code**

**++ Not payable to podiatrist**

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center, 1-800-925-9126.